FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)	
(1. Disti Harzeeling ps. Selignuri Year 2023 FIR No. 754/23 Dato 12-9-20.	25
Sections Mil) Act. 19. D. P. Sections Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections	
3. (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day	
Time Period	
(b) Information received at P.S. Date. 12.9.2023 Time 21:45 Rm.	
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 829 Time 21:45 Aug.	••••
4. Type of Information: Whatten Written / Oral	
5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 3 KM approx Beat No	
(b) Address Mahakal Pally Main road under itu Mahananda Bridge area, Ward no. 10, Ps Seliguri, 21/41 - Barfeeling	
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S	
6. Complainant / Informant: (a) Name SI Rana Brahma	
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	
(c) Date / Year of Birth:	
(e) Passport No	
(1) Oxcupation GOV+- Service (Sub-Inspector of Police)	••
(g) Address Panitanki TOP-I, PS Siliguri / SPC	
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): So-Ski Luton Sahani of Dung	(M-29)
Nagar Kumartuli, Ward no. 4, P.S Siliguri, aist-Danfeelix	7a- 9
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	•
	•
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Attached Separate Sheet	
Total 25 (Twenty five) plastic made bottle each bottle content 100 ml Chlorpheniramine Ma & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Phone light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the particle of the property of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connections of the color styled as "VIVO" having color styled as "VIVO" having color styled as "VIVO" having color st	aleate 0 ml
Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Frank light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection	aleate 0 ml
10.T Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Frank light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 11. II 9382222393	aleate 0 ml
10.T Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Frank light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 11. II 9382222393	aleate 0 ml
Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Family light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 12. F 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2 registered the case and task.	aleate 0 ml
Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Family light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 12. F 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2 registered the case and task.	aleate 0 ml
Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Family light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 11. II 9382222393 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at Item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed ST. Wolash Sankap Mondal (PNT TOP) to take up	aleate 0 ml
Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Phosphate Syrup "Ight blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 9382222393 12. F 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at Item No. 2., registered the case and took up the Investigation / directed	aleate 0 ml
2. Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Parm light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 9382222393 12. F 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at Item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed	aleate 0 ml
Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Parm light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connectic 11. Ii 9382222393 12. F 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the Investigation / directed	aleate 0 ml
Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 10. T Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Phosphate Syrup "Ight blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 9382222393 11. In Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at Item No. 2., registered the case and took up the Investigation / directed	aleate 0 ml
2. Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough, ii) One plastic bottle 10 Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough and iii Smart Mobile Familiant light blue color styled as "VIVO" having one SIM bearing connection 9382222393 13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed	aleate 0 ml

To, The Inspector – In – Charge, Siliguri Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate,



Sub:- FIR

Sìr,

In producing herewith one (01) arrested accused person namely 1) Jitendar Kumar Sahani, (M-29) S/O Sri Luton Sahani of Durga Nagar Kumartuli, Ward NO-- 4, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling along with following seized articles under proper seizure list viz,

- i. One stripe nylon made hand bag red and light green colored, styled as SKLS-008 with chain in which found total 25 (Twenty five) plastic made bottle each bottle content 100 ml, Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup, "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough having each batch no TBSV0593, Mfg Date 05/2022 Exp Date 04/2024 M.R.P Rs, 135.00. Composition Each 5ml contains, Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP- 4mg, Codeine Phosphate IP- 10mg, in a flavored syrup base q.s. Marketed by Glen Smith Labs Private Limited plot no 731 Sector-69 Faridabad, Haryana 121004. "Marked as Exhibit "A", which accused Jitendar Kumar Sahani holding in his right hand.
- ii. One plastic bottle 100 ml Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough having batch no TBSV0593, Mfg Date 05/2022 Exp Date 04/2024 M.R.P Rs, 135.00. Composition Each 5ml contains, Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP- 4mg, Codeine Phosphate IP-10mg, in a flavored syrup base q.s. Marketed by Glen Smith Labs Private Limited plot no 731 Sector-69 Faridabad, Haryana 121004 taken as sample from Exhibit –A and marked as Exhibit –A-I
- iii. One Smart Mobile Phone light blue color styled as VIVO having one SIM bearing connection no 9382222393.

I, SI Rana Brahma of Panitanki TOP-I, PS, Siliguri under Siliguri Police Commissionerate do here by lodged this written complaint against the above mentioned arrested person to the effect that on 12.09.2023 at 16.45 hrs I received a secret source information that one person possessing huge quantity of contraband Cough Syrup and will appear at Mahakal Pally Main road under the Mahananda Bridge area Ward No- 10 PS, Siliguri for selling the same to his designated customers for his wrongful gain. The matter was diarized vide Panitanki TOP GDE No 160 dt- 12.09.2023. Accordingly, I informed the matter to O.C, Panitanki TOP-I as well as IC Siliguri PS, and as per their kind instruction myself along with ASI Biswajit Saha, ASI Lakshan Kr Singha, C/114 Naresh Hasda and K-28 Evening van party ASI Mantu Dey, C/1036 Gopal Srivastav and CV/1007 Jiten Roy all of Panitanki TOP-I, left for Mahakal Pally Main road under the Mahananda Bridge area Ward No- 10 at 17.05 hrs to verify the veracity of the information vide Panitanki TOP-I G.D.E. No. 161 dtd 12.09.23 and Panitanki TOP-I, M.C.C No 932/2023 Dt, 12.09.2023.

At the time of departure from Panitanki Out Post, I issued Notice one professional video grapher and requested him to came at Mahakal Pally Main road under the Mahananda Bridge area Ward No- 10 with his Digital video camera for capturing video footage during the time of search and seizure if required, I also brought with me investigation kit, envelope, paper, sealing wax, gum, seal for seizure labeled on the spot if required. On way to spot I called two independent witnesses nearby to the PO, namely i) Sri Mithu Barman (M-42yrs) s/o Sri Radha Ballav Barman of Mahakal Pally near Surya Sen Park Ward NO-10 PS, Siliguri Dist, Darjeeling ii) Sri Suraj Sha (M 24yrs) s/o Sri Gopal Sha of Adarsha Nagar Ward No-04 PS, Siliguri Dist, Darjeeling those are standing near by the PO, and informed them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany us to be remain present as disinterested witness during the search and seizure if necessary. At about 17.55 hrs. on arrival at the spot by govt. vehicle (hired) I parked the vehicle in a considerable distance and as identified by the source we surrounded the place and found one person is standing at Mahakal Pally Main road under the Mahananda Bridge area Ward No- 10, accordingly we cordoned the person standing there with a stripe hand bag red and light green in color made of nylon, styled as SKLS-008 with chain. On being asked he disclosed his identity as noted above. After disclosing our identity, and narrated the information in hand and stated that he will eb searched for this purpose, also asked him whether he wanted to be searched in presence of Executive Magistrate or any Gazetted Officer and he agreed to search in presence by any of them. I served him option notice u/s 50 of NDPS Act accordance with provisions of law in this regard and read it out, in writing he also gave his approval of being searched by any of one in writing on the said option notice.

Ace The said

Accordingly, I informed the matter to I/C Slliguri PS, regarding interception of one person with some suspicious hand bag mentioned above and he informed me over mobile phone to send requisition to Shri Manish Kumar Yadav ACP, (Investigation unit) SPC, special Executive Magistrate on today. Thereafter, I send written intimation to Shri Manish Kumar Yadav ACP, (Investigation unit) SPC, Special Executive Magistrate through C/114 Naresh Hasda by Govt, vehicle and request him to come to the spot as early as possible. At about 19.05 hrs Shri Manish Kumar Yadav ACP, (Investigation unit) SPC, special Executive Magistrate arrived at the spot. I introduced Shri Manish Kumar Yadav ACP, (Investigation unit) SPC, who will act as a special Executive Magistrate on today to the accused person and witnesses. I offered the independent witnesses and the accused person to search our Police Party as per provision of law but they refused to search the police team. Thereafter under the supervision of Shri Manish Kumar Yadav ACP, (Investigation unit) SPC, Special Executive Magistrate and in presence of independent witnesses, I searched the stripe hand bag red and light green color made in nylon styled as SKLS-008 which the apprehended person holding in his right hand. After opening the said stripe hand bag and found that huge quantity of contraband Cough Syrup could be found, after counting total 25 (Twenty five) plastic bottle name as Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough having batch no TBSV0593, Mfg Date 05/2022 Exp Date 04/2024 M.R.P Rs, 135.00. Composition Each 5ml contains, Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP- 4mg, Codeine Phosphate IP- 10mg, in a flavoured syrup base q.s. Marketed by Glen Smith Labs Private Limited plot no 731 Sector-69 Faridabad, Haryana 121004 could be recovered from the said bag.

On interrogation Jitendar Kumar Sahani confessed that the said 25 (Twenty five) bottle plastic bottle each contain 100 ML, each named as Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough having batch no TBSV0593, Mfg Date 05/2022 Exp Date 04/2024 marked M.R.P Rs, 135.00. Composition of Each 5ml contains, Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP- 4mg, Codeine Phosphate IP- 10mg, in a flavoured syrup base q.s, procured from Islampur area for clandestinely selling the same to his designated customers at and around Siliguri area for his wrongful gain. On further search Jitendar Kumar Sahani one Smart Mobile Phone light blue color styled as VIVO having one SIM bearing connection no 9382222393 which was recovered from his right side full blue color jeans pant pocket.

On demand apprehended Jitendar Kumar Sahani failed to produce any valid documents or license in respect of possessing the 25 (Twenty five) bottle of contraband cough syrup. Accordingly I recovered and seized the above noted 25 (Twenty five) bottle plastic bottle, containing 100 ml syrup each, name as Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough having batch no TBSV0593, Mfg Date 05/2022 Exp Date 04/2024 M.R.P Rs, 135.00. Composition Each 5ml contains, Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP- 4mg, Codeine Phosphate IP- 10mg, in a flavoured syrup base q.s under proper seizure list and Marked as Exhibit – "A" and one bottle containing 100 ML Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codine Phosphate Syrup "Anti Allergic For Dry Cough having batch no TBSV0593, Mfg Date 05/2022 Exp Date 04/2024 M.R.P Rs, 135.00. Composition Each 5ml contains, Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP- 4mg, Codeine Phosphate IP- 10mg, in a flavoured syrup base q.s randomly taken as sample from the mother exhibit -A and marked as Exhibit "A-1" for examination at concerned Laboratory under proper seizure list and labeled duly signed by the above noted witnesses and accused person and Special Executive Magistrate Shri Manish Kumar Yadav ACP (Investigation unit) SPC. The seizure was made between -19.20 hrs to 20.20 hrs, and labeled was made between 20.25 hrs to 20.30 hrs. Then I arrested the above noted said accused person after observing all formalities of arrest as well as informed him his ground of arrest. One copy of seizure list and Memo of Arrest has been supplied to the above accused person, under proper receipt as the accused person violated the terms and condition of NDPS Act.

Under the above circumstances, I pray to you that a specific case under proper section of Law may kindly be started against the accused person namely 1) Jitendar Kumar Sahani, (M-29) S/O Sri Luton Sahani of Durga Nagar Kumartuli, Ward NO-- 4, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and arrange for its investigation.

<u>Enclosure</u>

- 1. Memo of arrest
- 2. Seizure list
- 3. All the seized articles as per seizure list.

Received on 12.09. 2023 at 21:45 hm. vide Seligwei PS GDE. 829, date-12.9.2023 and Started Seligwei PS case no. 754/23, date-12.9.2023 us 21 (e) of NDPS Act. SI Volay Sakkan Mondal has been endorsed for investigation.

Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Yours faithfully
51 Rana Brahma,

(SI Rana Brahma) Panitanki TOP-I PS, Siliguri/SPC

Date 12.09.2023